504664290 11/30/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4711012

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT W. TITKEMEYER	07/26/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	410 MEDICAL, INC.
Street Address:	201 W. MAIN STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 207
City:	DURHAM
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27701

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15612668
Application Number:	15612709

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 703-456-8000 Email: vtevalt@cooley.com

COOLEY LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE Address Line 2: SUITE 700, ATTN: PATENT GROUP Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004-2400

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	331397-2000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BROOKE MATNEY
SIGNATURE:	/Brooke Matney/
DATE SIGNED:	11/30/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=TITKEMEYER -- 410 MEDICAL INC. ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=TITKEMEYER -- 410 MEDICAL INC. ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=TITKEMEYER -- 410 MEDICAL INC. ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 044261 FRAME: 0039 504664290

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by me, **Robert W. Titkemeyer**, residing in Wimberly, Texas; WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, I am one of the joint inventors of certain new and useful improvements in **APPARATUS, KITS AND RELATED METHODS FOR FLUID INFUSION** for which U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 15/051,456 was filed on February 23, 2016, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, 410 Medical, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business at 201 W. Main St., Suite 207, Durham, North Carolina, 27701, formerly operating as 410 Medical Innovation, LLC, a North Carolina corporation having a principal place of business at 201 W. Main St., Suite 305, Durham, North Carolina, 27701, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring my right, title and interest in and to said invention as described in said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold and/or by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, my right, title, and interest in and to the said invention(s) and application, and in and to any and all subsequent patent applications which claim the benefit of priority from said application including continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues or other forms of protection thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted along with any term extensions thereon or therefor, together with the right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me if this assignment and sale had not been made.

I hereby request that said Letters Patent be issued in accordance with this assignment.

I further covenant and agree that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, and to the extent such rights have not already been conveyed to the Assignee, that I have the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

Page 1

I further covenant and agree to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to me relating to said invention(s), to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention(s), to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors, or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention(s) in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the said invention(s) and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives; and I hereby instruct, and further covenant and agree to bind my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, to do same, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee or its representatives.

same, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee of its representatives.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal on this Zb day of
Tury , 20 17. Robert W. Titkemeyer MELEEKA J SPEIGHT
NOTAHY PUBLIC DI IDHAM COLINITY MO
STATE OF North Carrina) (COUNTY OF Ourhard) (State of North Carrina)
Before me personally appeared the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein stated,
this 26th day of July, 2017.
M. Ann Spright Notary Public
SEAL
My Commission Expires: 5-5-2021

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 410 Medical, Inc. , by signature below on this 2th day of
of the Assignee.
By: Rett W. Fillenne (SEAL) Printed Name: Robert W TITKEMIE YER MELEKA J SPEIGHT NOTARY PUBLIC DURHAM COUNTY, NC My Commission Expires 5-5-2021
Title: VP QA/RA 410 MEDICAL
STATE OF STATE OF North Carrinz)
COUNTY OF Dwham)
Before me personally appeared the person described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and he/she acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein
stated, this 26 day of July , 2017.
M. Jonge Speight Notary Public SEAL
My Commission Expires: 5-5-202(

RECORDED: 11/30/2017